The cost of the defined benefit gratuity plan and leave encashment benefit and their present value is determined using actuarial
valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These
include the determination of discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation
and its long term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed.

Note 1.3.
First-time adoption optional exemption Overall principle
The Company has prepared the opening balance sheet as per Ind AS as of 1 April, 2016 (the transition date) by recognizing all assets and
liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, not recognizing items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS, by
reclassifying items from previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS, and applying Ind AS in measurement of recognised assets
and liabilities. However, this principle is subject to the certain exception and certain optional exemptions regarding
retrospective application, availed by the Company as detailed below.

44

39th Annual Report 2017-2018

Cost of Valuation

As at 1 April 2016 3,700.02 142.30 9,874.98 21,023.27 1,021.48 277.45 388.44 2,048.01 38,700.49

Additions /  Purchase — 9.00 521.51 17.22 11.80 317.51 10.98 61.80 12.42 962.25

Disposals /  Sold 35.09 — — 7.23 — — — 49.51 615.74 707.57

As at 31 March 2017 3,664.93 151.30 10,396.49 21,033.26 236.34 1,338.99 288.42 400.74 1,444.69 38,955.16

Additions /  Purchase — — 46.28 27.61 8.50 — 3.51 17.95 — 103.86

Disposals /  Sold — — — 8,459.63 — 270.59 — 20.20 — 8,750.43

As at 31 March 2018 3,664.93 151.30 10,442.77 12,601.24 244.84 1,068.40 291.94 398.49 1,444.69 30,308.59

Depreciation

As at 1 April 2016 — 0.30 2,176.06 8,187.81 164.35 565.73 164.36 199.93 317.31 11,775.85

Charge for the year — 0.44 330.23 1,028.30 17.19 57.76 7.33 24.57 75.49 1,541.32

Disposals / Sold — — — 3.42 — — — 36.28 317.10 356.80

At 31 March 2017 — 0.74 2,506.30 9,212.70 181.54 623.48 171.69 188.22 75.70 12,960.37

Charge for the year — 0.59 346.37 709.97 13.66 59.11 7.77 13.60 76.28 1,227.35

Disposals / Sold — — — 6,125.86 — 270.13 — 15.96 — 6,411.95

At 31 March 2018 — 1.33 2,852.67 3,796.81 195.20 412.47 179.46 185.85 151.98 7,775.77

Net Block

As at 1 April 2016 3,700.02 142.00 7,698.92 12,835.45 60.18 455.75 113.09 188.51 1,730.70 26,924.63

As at 31 March 2017 3,664.93 150.56 7,890.20 11,820.56 54.80 715.50 116.74 212.52 1,368.99 25,994.79

As at 31 March 2018 3,664.93 149.97 7,590.11 8,804.44 49.63 655.93 112.48 212.63 1,292.71 22,532.83

224.53

Tangible Assets Land

Rs. in Lakhs
2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH,  2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.03.18

3. Financial Assets-Other

Particulars

[…]

Total liabilities 33,916.74 (1,199.61) 35,116.34 33,693.36 (1,253.90) 34,947.26

Total equity and liabilities 44,559.01 361.88 44,197.13 44,152.08 153.76 43,998.32

63

39th Annual Report 2017-2018

64

 Rs. in Lakhs38.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016

As at 31 March, 2017  As at 1 April, 2016

Total equity (shareholders funds) under previous GAAP
Share capital 2,149.81 2,149.81
Reserves and surplus 8,492.47 8,308.92

10,642.28 10,458.72
Adjustments:
Change in Fair value of Financial Assets 74.61
Change in Fair value of Forward Contracts (0.89)
Fair value of compound financial instrument (129.37) 129.37
Change in Fair value of Assets (30.76)

 Recognition of deferred tax liability on above adjustments (1,449.62) (1,556.53)
Cash flow hedge through OCI-adjustment (25.45) 19.49

Total adjustment to equity (185.59) (1,407.66)

Total equity under Ind AS (1,561.49) (1,407.66)

Equity share capital 2,149.81 2,149.81
Other equity 6,930.98 6,901.26

9,080.79 9,051.07

 38.3 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017

   Year ended 31 March, 2017

Previous GAAP  Effect of transition  Ind AS
   to Ind AS

Revenue from operations 67,752.28 (37.65) 67,789.93

Other income 833.10 (396.87) 1,229.97

Total income 68,585.38 (434.52) 69,019.90

Cost of materials consumed 52,468.63 20,501.81 31,966.82

Purchases of stock-in-trade - (20,488.83) 20,488.83

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade (336.62) (0.00) (336.62)

Employee benefits expense 2,799.57 18.62 2,780.95

Finance costs 2,928.11 (329.39) 3,257.50

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,541.32 0.00 1,541.32

 Rs. in Lakhs

Programme, administrative and other expenses 9,125.67 (135.74) 9,261.41

Total expenses 68,526.68 (433.53) 68,960.21

 Profit/(loss) before tax  58.70 (0.98) 59.69

Tax expense

Current tax - -

Deferred tax (156.68) (0.00) (156.68)

Adjustments for earlier years 1.06 0.00 1.06

Total tax expense (155.62) 0.00 (155.62)

Profit/(loss) for the period 214.32 (0.98) 215.31

Profit for the period 214.32 - 215.31

Other comprehensive income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - (5.96) 5.96

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans -

 Income tax relating to items that will not be -
reclassified to profit and loss

Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss

- Cash flow hedge reserve

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit and loss

Total other comprehensive income - (5.96) 5.96

Total comprehensive income for the year 214.32 4.98 209.35

39th Annual Report 2017-2018

65

39th Annual Report 2017-2018

 Year ended 31 March, 2017

Profit /(Loss) as per previous GAAP 214.32

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss reclassified to OCI 5.96

Change in Fair value of financial assets (4.97)

Tax Adjustment -

Effective portion of cash flow hedge

Deferred tax impact

Total effect of transition to Ind AS 0.99

Profit for the period as per Ind AS 215.31

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plans

-Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (5.96)

( ) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Total other comprehensive income (5.96)

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS 209.35

38.5  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2017

Year ended 31 March, 2017

Previous GAAP  Effect of Transition  As per Ind AS
   to Ind AS

Net Cash flows from operating activities 1648.46 (8.05) 1640.41

Net Cash flows from investing activities 460.59 423.63 884.22

Net Cash flows from financing activities (2104.36) (385.70) (2490.06)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 4.69 29.88 34.57

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 143.56 89.82 233.38

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash - - -
held in foreign currencies
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period 148.25 119.70 267.95

I

38.4  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017

 Rs. in Lakhs

 Rs. in Lakhs

 38.6  Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March, 2017 and as at 1 April, 2016 for the purposes of statement of
   cash flow under Ind AS

As at 31 March, 2017  As at 1 April, 2016

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows as 148.25 143.56
per previous GAAP

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash 234.21 267.96
flows under Ind AS

Notes to the reconciliaiton
1 Under previous GAAP, acturial gains and losses were recognised in profit or loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains and losses form